## 2014 -- S 2133

LC003423

## STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

#### IN GENERAL ASSEMBLY

#### **JANUARY SESSION, A.D. 2014**

### SENATE RESOLUTION

# EXPRESSING ITS DEEPEST CONDOLENCES ON THE PASSING OF LOUIS W. GRAZIANO

Introduced By: Senators Ciccone, Goodwin, Ruggerio, Pichardo, and Paiva Weed

Date Introduced: January 28, 2014

Referred To: Recommended for Immediate Consideration

WHEREAS, Louis W. Graziano passed away on January 7, 2014 at Rhode Island 1 2 Hospital. He was the beloved husband of former Rhode Island State Senator, The Honorable 3 Catherine E. Graziano; and 4 WHEREAS, Louis W. Graziano was born in Providence, Rhode Island, a son of the late Albino and Mary E. (Evans) Graziano. Besides his wife, he is survived by his children, Mary L. 5 Pontarelli, William F. Graziano, Judge Catherine E. Graziano, Paul J. Graziano, six 6 7 grandchildren, a brother, Donald F. Graziano, and two sisters, Patricia M. Havens and Rosemary J. Graziano. He was a brother of the late Robert A., Joseph E. and Richard Graziano and Lillian 8 9 E. Reid; now, therefore be it RESOLVED, That this Senate of the State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations 10 11 hereby expresses its deepest condolences to the Graziano family on the passing of Louis W. 12 Graziano; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Secretary of State be and hereby is authorized and directed to

transmit a duly certified copy of this resolution to The Honorable Catherine E. Graziano.

LC003423

13

14